GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff concessions which the Government of CANADA requests from the Government of TURKEY

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products		Present Rate of Duty	Proposed Rate of Duty
			(Lj	ra)
ex 78	Upper leather		291.94	250
ex 274	Acetylene black	100 Kg.	20.53	15.00
284 D.	Timber: Pine, fir and other woods: Pit props of pine, fir or beach	2 2 to g	0.66	Free
ex 440	Synthetic rubber, raw		6.42	Free
570 B.	Lead and lead alloys Ingots, blocks, plates, rods	100 Kg.	19.25	13.00
664	Ploughs, wheelless, single-wheel, with carriage, turnwrest without roller, wrest with roller (with forecarriage	turn-	3 B	M P
	double-furrow, treble furrow, multip furrow, deep ploughs, cultivators, s drills, weeding machines, harrows of kinds, tractor rollers or animal-dra	ole lowing all wn		
	rollers, clod-crushing rollers, cult packers, animal-worked digging machine hand digging machines, potato-hole dearthing in ploughs, liquid manure pliquid manure spreaders, winnowers,	nes, rills, umps, straw		
	and hay cutting machines, root-cutte fodder crushing or bruising machines maize cutting machines, hemp crushin machines, sulphuring machines, all b ing appliances, incubators and all b	eekeep-		
	rearing appliances, whims for operat agricultural machines; Ploughs, implements for subsoiling, ot	her		

than ploughs; windrowing mowers, straw

machines of any kind, bruising and

cutters, straw-pressing machines, digging

crushing machines of any kind (grape crush-

Pariff Item No.	. Description of Products	Present Rate of Duty	Proposed Rate of Duty
	ing machines are duty free), root-cutters, machines for shredding roots and stalks, winnowers of any kind, incubators, brooders, new-type bee-hives of all kinds, other agricultural implements, replacement		
	parts of any kind for agricultural	T 70 00	Free
	implements 100 KN	10.00	TIGG
	Hand scythes and sickles 100 KN	8.00	Free
	of any kind, threshing machines of any kind, portable engines for treshing machines, steam locomotives used in agriculture, harvesters, harvesters-binders, harvesters-threshers-binders, mowers, sifting machines, sowing and planting machines, packing machines of any kind, root-washing machines, potato- and beetroot-digging apparatus and machines and potato-planting and beetroot sowing machines, machines for spreading and burying fertilizers, sprayers of any kind, machines of any kind for treating seeds, seed selecting machines (including the motor and the working parts), metal churns and mechanical wooden churns	Free	Free
Unknown	Polysterene and Poly Vinyl Acetate	Not known	Free

Torquay, Oct. 31, 1950.

ENTRY INTO NEGOTIATIONS

The Delegation of

CANADA

and the

Turkey

Delegation of

TURKEY

inform the Executive

Secretary that they have today entered into negotiations.

They accordingly enclose herewith two copies of the

, copies Nos. 5 & 6.)

lists of offers exchanged. (Canadian Offers to

for the Delegation of CANADA

for the Delegation of TURKEY

E. Wyndham White, Esq.
Executive Secretary
Interim Commission for ITO
Princes Hotel
Torquay

TARIFF CONCESSIONS OFFERED BY CANADA TO, TURKEY

Part I - Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	Present Most- Favoured- Nation Rate	Rate Offered
99 f	Figs, dried per pound When in packages weighing two pounds each, or less, the weight of such packages to be included in the weight for duty.	1/2 ct.	1/3 ct.
ex.109	Walnuts, shelled or notper pound	1 ct.	Free
142	Tobacco, unmanufactured, for excise purposes under conditions of the Excise Act, subject to such regulations as may be prescribed by the Minister:- (a) Of the type commonly known as Turkish:- (i) Unstemmed	30 cts.	25 cts. 40 cts.
	Provided that the duty under this Item shall be levied on the basis of "Standard leaf tobacco" consisting of ten per centum of water and ninety per centum of solid matter.		

REFUELIQUE TURQUE

SECRET

28 septembre 1950

ACUOND GEVERAL SUN FIRS TARRES LOUANCERS ET LE COMMERCE

MEGOCIATIONS TARIMAINES DE 1950

LISTE D'OFFRES

Concessions tarifaires offertes par le Gouvernement de Turquie en réponse aux demandes reques du Gouvernement du

Canada (Dans l'hypothèse où toutes les concessions demandées par le premier reçolvent entière satisfaction.)

Posi- tion tari- faire	Désignation des produits	Taux légal ectuel 100 Egs.	Conces. demandées Lids.par 100 Kgs.	Conces. offertes
ex 78	Cuir	291.94	250	pas conc.
em 274	Toir d'acétylène	20.53	15.00	15
em 281 A	Polysterene et Poly Viny: (Erute en poudre, en linge	ot)10.~	libre	consol.
587+	Dois de charpents			
D.	Fins, sapins et autres bo:	is		
	Cois de mine en pin, sapinou hetre	n 0.10	libre	consol.
ex 1+1+0	Caoutchoue synthétique (ba	rut)15	libre	pas conc.
570	Flomb et ses alliages			
	Lingots, blocs, plaques ba- guettes	- 19.25	13.00	15

- 2 -

The state of the s

664 Machines et instruments de toutes sortes destinées à l'agriculture et leurs parties \$10 libre libre(a)

(a) Le Gouvernement Turc se réserve le droit d'appliquer aux articles classés dans cette position un droit ad-valorem qui ne sera supérieur à 10 %.

RESULTATS DES NEGOCIATIONS TARIFAIRES ENGAGEES ENTRE LES DELEGATIONS DE LA TURQUIE ET DU CANADA

Torquay, le 8 Décembre 1950

Monsieur,

Nous avons l'honneur de vous faire part que les négociations tarifaires bilatérales engagées entre les délégations de la Turquie et du Canada sont terminées.

En conséquence nous vous prions de bien vouloir trouver ci-joint et en deux exemplaires, les listes des concessions convenues entre les deux délégations.

Pour la Délégation de la Turquie

Pour la Délégation du Canada

HOMELine

Annexes: 2 listes en deux exemplaires

Au Chef de Bureau des Négociations Salle IO, Princes Hotel

LISTE FINALE DES CONCESSIONS TARIFAIRES ACCORDEES PAR LA TURQUIE AU CANADA

Torquay, le 8 décembre 1950

100000000000000000000000000000000000000	rif Turc		TAUX
	sitions	Désignations des Produits	accordés
third and the same of	No.		Ltqs.
ex	274	Noir d'acétylène	15,-
16	281	Toute matières plastiques préparées syn- thétiquement avec des bases telles que celluloid, caséine, gélatine, amidon, phénol, urée, acide phtalique, polyamide (nylon), vinyl, chloride acétate, copolymer, vinyli- dine chloride copolymer, acrymomitril copo-	
940		lymer, polivinyl acohol, polistrène, poliéthy- lène, tétrafluor octhylène polymer et simi- laires :	
	There is a set of the second	Brutes, en poudre, en limot (y compris celles qui sont teintes) 100 K.N.L.	10,-
e:	284	Bois de charpente:	
	D	Pins. sapins et autres bois:	
	ex 1	Bois de mine en pin, sapin, hêtre ou autres 100 K.B.	0,10
	570	Plomb et ses alliages :	e 2
5	В	Ligots, blocs, plaques, baguettes 100 K.B.	15,-
	664	Charrues: sans roue, à roue unique, à avant- train, tourne-oreille sans roulette, tourne- oreille à roulette (à avant-train), bisocs, trisocs, polysocs, défonceuses; Cultivateurs (semoirs, sarcleuses); Herses à tracteur ou à traction animale, rouleuax (plats et à dents -brise-mottes, culti packers); Piocheuses à traction animale, piocheuses à main, instruments pour creuser les fosses de pommes-de-terre, charrues à butter, semoirs de charrues à socs, pompes à purin, épandeu-	
		ses de purin; Tarares, machines à broyer la paille et le foin, coupe-racines, machines à concasser ou à broyer le fourrage, machines à couper les tiges de mais, machines à couper et à broyer les tiges de chanvre, soufreuses, tous appa- reils destinés à l'apiculture, couveuses et tous appareils destinés à l'aviculture, ma- nège pour actionner les machines agricoles; et les pièces de rechange des articles sus-mentionnés (y compris les coutres de charrues)	Libre

Tarif Turc Positions No.

Désignation des Produits

AUX accordés Ltqs.

Note:

- 1- Les machines et appareils agricoles autres que ceux dénommés ci-dessus sont également exempts des droits de douane. Le genre de ces machines et appareils est déterminé par le Ministère de l'Economie et du Commerce, le Ministère des Douanes et des Monopoles et le Ministère de l'Agriculture. (a)
 - a) Le Gouvernement Turc se réserve le droit de soumettre une partie ou l'ensemble des machines ou appareils prévus dans la position 664 à leur ancien droit indiqué dans le Tarif Turc qui était en application jusqu'au 23 mars 1950, ou d'appliquer à une partie ou à l'ensemble de ces machines ou appareils des droits ad valorem qui ne seront supérieurs à 10 o/o.

NOTE GENERALE: Le Gouvernement Turc se réserve le droit de convertir le droit spécifique des positions dont l'incidence actuelle est inférieure à 5 o/o en un droit ad valorem qui ne sera supérieur à 5 o/o, ou de porter ce droit spécifique à un niveau correspondant à cette valeur ad valorem.

Copy No.

TARIFF CONCESSIONS BY CANADA TO TURKEY (Final)

These proposals represent the Tariff concessions which Canada is prepared to make as part of a reciprocal and mutually advantageous agreement and they may be withdrawn, in whole or in part, in the light of the aggregate results of the Tariff negotiations at Torquay.

This document is the property solely and exclusively of the

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

It is MOST SECRET and must not be made public, in whole or in part, in any manner whatsoever.

MOST SECRET

TARIFF CONCESSIONS BY CANADA TO TURKEY

Part I - Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Tariff Item No. 99f	Description of Products Figs, driedper pound When in packages weighing two pounds each, or less, the weight of such packages to be included in the weight for duty.	Present Most- Favoured- Nation Rate 1/2 ct.	Rate Offered 1/3 ct.
ex.109	Walnuts, shelled or not per pound	1 ct.	Free
142	Tobacco, unmanufactured, for excise purposes under conditions of the Excise Act, subject to such regulations as may be prescribed by the Minister:- (a) Of the type commonly known as Turkish:- (i) Unstemmedper pound (ii) Stemmedper pound	30 cts. 40 cts.	22 cts. 40 cts.
	Provided that the duty under this Item shall be levied on the basis of "Standard leaf		

Provided that the duty under this Item shall be levied on the basis of "Standard leaf tobacco" consisting of ten per centum of water and ninety per centum of solid matter.

WWW W

MOST SECRET

Part II - Preferential Tariff

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	British Preferential Rate	Rate Offered
142	Tobacco, unmanufactured, for excise purposes under conditions of the Excise Act, subject to such regulations as may be prescribed by the Minister:- (a) Of the type commonly known as Turkish:- (i) Unstemmedper pound	20 cts.	12 cts.

Provided that the duty under this Item shall be levied on the basis of "Standard leaf tobacco" consisting of ten per centum of water and ninety per centum of solid matter.

(Sgd.) H. B. McKinnon Head, Canadian Negotiating Team.

Present